Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Stock Exchange**") take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## MICHONG METAVERSE (CHINA) HOLDINGS GROUP LIMITED 米虫元宇宙(中國)控股集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock code: 8645)

## VOLUNTARY ANNOUNCEMENT OBTAINMENT OF TRUST OR COMPANY SERVICE PROVIDER LICENCE BY AN ASSOCIATE

This announcement is made by Michong Metaverse (China) Holdings Group Limited (the "**Company**", together with its subsidiaries, the "**Group**") pursuant to Rule 17.10(2)(a) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of the Stock Exchange (the "**GEM Listing Rules**") and the Inside Information Provisions (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

The board (the "**Board**") of directors (the "**Directors**") of the Company is pleased to announce that, on 7 February 2024, Bitcoin World Custodian Limited ("**Bitcoin World Custodian**"), an associate in which the Company indirectly holds 49% of its issued equity interest, was notified by the Registry for Trust and Company Service Providers of the Companies Registry of Hong Kong that, the application of Bitcoin World Custodian for a trust or company service provider licence was approved and the trust or company service provider licence is granted to Bitcoin World Custodian under section 53G of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (Chapter 615 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

As of the date of this announcement, Bitcoin World Custodian has not yet commenced any trust or company services business activities. The Company will publish relevant announcements on the developments of the aforesaid business in accordance with the GEM Listing Rules in due course.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are advised that Bitcoin World Custodian has not commenced to provide trust or company services, and there is substantial uncertainty in the future business development. Therefore, shareholders and potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the shares of the Company.

> By Order of the Board Michong Metaverse (China) Holdings Group Limited Yu Decai

Executive Director, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 19 February 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Yu Decai and Mr. Hu Mingdai as Executive Directors; Ms. Jin Yangyang as Non-executive Director; and Dr. Tsoi Chi Chuen Cheney, Mr. Ng Der Sian and Ms. Zheng Li Ping as Independent Non-executive Directors.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief, the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain on the Stock Exchange website at www.hkexnews.hk on the "Latest Listed Company Information" page for at least seven days from the date of its publication. This announcement will also be published on the Company's website at www.metamichong.com.